

SECTION I: BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY 1060

Education Service Provider Evaluation Policy

Introduction

The purpose of this policy is to ensure an effective evaluation of the Insight School of Oklahoma ("ISOK") Board of Education's (the "Board") contract management education service provider (the "ESP"). The Board expects the ESP to implement the feedback to improve practices so ISOK can ensure it is getting quality services and educational products at a fair market price.

Evaluation Process

The Board will conduct and oversee the evaluation. The Board may utilize the services of other individuals in the evaluation process. The Board intends to conduct the evaluation at least annually. The frequency of the evaluation may vary according to the needs of the school. The Board anticipates regular updates by the ESP during the course of the year on the school's performance relative to the goals set forth in the strategic plan and the Performance Framework in the Charter Contract.

The evaluation results will be used to improve ISOK's strategic planning, goal achievement – to include academic performance – and to ensure both charter contract compliance and compliance by the ESP of its contract with the Board. The Board will debrief results with the ESP's leadership. The Board will also share the results of the evaluation with ISOK's sponsor.

The Board may amend the evaluation instrument as desired.

Source: ISOK Board Policy Adoption 12/8/2021